estimates for potential acquisitions, if any, during fiscal 2026.
(b) Consists primarily of severance expenses, payroll taxes associated with stock-based compensation, facility action costs,

transaction-related expenses, impairment charges, and incentive charges related to equity investments. No estimate is
included for severance expense as such expense cannot be reasonably estimated at this time.

(c) No estimates are included for potential fair value adjustments on strategic investments given the potential volatility of
either gains or losses on those equity investments.

(d) The aggregate adjustment for income taxes is the estimated combined income tax effect for the adjustments shown above
as well as an adjustment for discrete tax items. Beginning in fiscal 2025, the company’s non-GAAP income tax is
calculated using a fixed estimated annual tax rate.

16

EXHIBIT A

DELL TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Revision of Previously Issued Financial Results

(in millions, except per share amounts; unaudited; continued on next page)

Three Months Ended
May 3, 2024 May 5, 2023

As Reported1 Adjustment As Revised As Reported1 Adjustment As Revised

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income:
Cost of net revenue —
Products $ 13,766 $ (45) $ 13,721 $ 12,375 $ (62) $ 12,313
Total cost of net revenue $ 17,438 $ (45) $ 17,393 $ 15,904 $ (62) $ 15,842
Gross margin $ 4,806 $ 45 $ 4,851 $ 5,018 $ 62 $ 5,080
Operating income $ 920 $ 45 $ 965 $ 1,069 $ 62 $ 1,131
Income before income taxes $ 547 $ 45 $ 592 $ 705 $ 62 $ 767
Income tax expense (benefit) $ (408) $ 8 $ (400) $ 127 $ 8 $ 135
Net income $ 955 $ 37 $ 992 $ 578 $ 54 $ 632
Net income attributable to Dell
Technologies Inc. $ 960 $ 37 $ 997 $ 583 $ 54 $ 637
Earnings per share attributable to Dell Technologies Inc.

Basic $ 1.36 $ 0.05 $ 1.41 $ 0.81 $ 0.07 $ 0.88
Diluted $ 1.32 $ 0.05 $ 1.37 $ 0.79 $ 0.07 $ 0.86

Segment Information:
CSG operating income $ 732 $ 45 $ 777 $ 892 $ 62 $ 954
Reportable segment operating
income $ 1,468 $ 45 $ 1,513 $ 1,632 $ 62 $ 1,694

Non-GAAP Financial Measures:
Non-GAAP gross margin $ 4,947 $ 45 $ 4,992 $ 5,164 $ 62 $ 5,226
Non-GAAP operating income $ 1,474 $ 45 $ 1,519 $ 1,598 $ 62 $ 1,660
Non-GAAP net income $ 923 $ 36 $ 959 $ 963 $ 54 $ 1,017
Non-GAAP earnings per share
attributable to Dell
Technologies Inc. — diluted $ 1.27 $ 0.05 $ 1.32 $ 1.31 $ 0.07 $ 1.38

____________________
(1) As reported amounts represent the originally reported amounts in the company’s Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the

three months ended May 3, 2024 and May 5, 2023.

17

DELL TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Revision of Previously Issued Financial Results

(in millions, except per share amounts; unaudited; continued)

Three Months Ended
August 2, 2024 August 4, 2023

As Reported1 Adjustment As Revised As Reported1 Adjustment As Revised

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income:
Cost of net revenue —
Products $ 16,079 $ (50) $ 16,029 $ 14,002 $ (29) $ 13,973
Total cost of net revenue $ 19,715 $ (50) $ 19,665 $ 17,547 $ (29) $ 17,518
Gross margin $ 5,311 $ 50 $ 5,361 $ 5,387 $ 29 $ 5,416
Operating income $ 1,342 $ 50 $ 1,392 $ 1,165 $ 29 $ 1,194
Income before income taxes $ 989 $ 50 $ 1,039 $ 714 $ 29 $ 743
Income tax expense $ 148 $ 9 $ 157 $ 259 $ 2 $ 261
Net income $ 841 $ 41 $ 882 $ 455 $ 27 $ 482
Net income attributable to Dell
Technologies Inc. $ 846 $ 41 $ 887 $ 462 $ 27 $ 489
Earnings per share attributable to Dell Technologies Inc.

Basic $ 1.19 $ 0.06 $ 1.25 $ 0.64 $ 0.03 $ 0.67
Diluted $ 1.17 $ 0.06 $ 1.23 $ 0.63 $ 0.03 $ 0.66

Segment Information:
CSG operating income $ 767 $ 50 $ 817 $ 969 $ 29 $ 998
Reportable segment operating
income $ 2,051 $ 50 $ 2,101 $ 2,018 $ 29 $ 2,047

Non-GAAP Financial Measures:
Non-GAAP gross margin $ 5,464 $ 50 $ 5,514 $ 5,536 $ 29 $ 5,565
Non-GAAP operating income $ 2,034 $ 50 $ 2,084 $ 1,977 $ 29 $ 2,006
Non-GAAP net income $ 1,371 $ 41 $ 1,412 $ 1,283 $ 27 $ 1,310
Non-GAAP earnings per share
attributable to Dell
Technologies Inc. — diluted $ 1.89 $ 0.06 $ 1.95 $ 1.74 $ 0.04 $ 1.78

____________________
(1) As reported amounts represent the originally reported amounts in the company’s Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the

three months ended August 2, 2024 and August 4, 2023.

18

DELL TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Revision of Previously Issued Financial Results

(in millions, except per share amounts; unaudited; continued)
Three Months Ended

November 1, 2024 November 3, 2023
As Reported1 Adjustment As Revised As Reported1 Adjustment As Revised

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income:
Cost of net revenue —
Products $ 15,541 $ (53) $ 15,488 $ 13,546 $ (53) $ 13,493
Total cost of net revenue $ 19,059 $ (53) $ 19,006 $ 17,103 $ (53) $ 17,050
Gross margin $ 5,307 $ 53 $ 5,360 $ 5,148 $ 53 $ 5,201
Operating income $ 1,668 $ 53 $ 1,721 $ 1,486 $ 53 $ 1,539
Income before income taxes $ 1,392 $ 53 $ 1,445 $ 1,180 $ 53 $ 1,233
Income tax expense $ 265 $ 10 $ 275 $ 176 $ 7 $ 183
Net income $ 1,127 $ 43 $ 1,170 $ 1,004 $ 46 $ 1,050
Net income attributable to Dell
Technologies Inc. $ 1,132 $ 43 $ 1,175 $ 1,006 $ 46 $ 1,052
Earnings per share attributable to Dell Technologies Inc.

Basic $ 1.61 $ 0.06 $ 1.67 $ 1.39 $ 0.07 $ 1.46
Diluted $ 1.58 $ 0.06 $ 1.64 $ 1.36 $ 0.06 $ 1.42

Segment Information:
CSG operating income $ 694 $ 53 $ 747 $ 925 $ 53 $ 978
Reportable segment operating
income $ 2,202 $ 53 $ 2,255 $ 1,994 $ 53 $ 2,047

Non-GAAP Financial Measures:
Non-GAAP gross margin $ 5,437 $ 53 $ 5,490 $ 5,276 $ 53 $ 5,329
Non-GAAP operating income $ 2,199 $ 53 $ 2,252 $ 1,964 $ 53 $ 2,017
Non-GAAP net income $ 1,540 $ 43 $ 1,583 $ 1,389 $ 46 $ 1,435
Non-GAAP earnings per share
attributable to Dell
Technologies Inc. — diluted $ 2.15 $ 0.06 $ 2.21 $ 1.88 $ 0.06 $ 1.94

____________________
(1) As reported amounts represent the originally reported amounts in the company’s Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the

three months ended November 1, 2024 and November 3, 2023.

19

DELL TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Revision of Previously Issued Financial Results

(in millions, except per share amounts; unaudited; continued)
Three Months Ended Fiscal Year Ended

February 2, 2024 February 2, 2024
As Reported1 Adjustment As Revised As Reported1 Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated Statements of Income:
Cost of net revenue —
Products $ 13,393 $ (56) $ 13,337 $ 53,316 $ (200) $ 53,116
Total cost of net revenue $ 17,002 $ (56) $ 16,946 $ 67,556 $ (200) $ 67,356
Gross margin $ 5,316 $ 56 $ 5,372 $ 20,869 $ 200 $ 21,069
Operating income $ 1,491 $ 56 $ 1,547 $ 5,211 $ 200 $ 5,411
Income before income taxes $ 1,288 $ 56 $ 1,344 $ 3,887 $ 200 $ 4,087
Income tax expense $ 130 $ 6 $ 136 $ 692 $ 23 $ 715
Net income $ 1,158 $ 50 $ 1,208 $ 3,195 $ 177 $ 3,372
Net income attributable to Dell
Technologies Inc. $ 1,160 $ 50 $ 1,210 $ 3,211 $ 177 $ 3,388
Earnings per share attributable to Dell Technologies Inc.

Basic $ 1.63 $ 0.07 $ 1.70 $ 4.46 $ 0.25 $ 4.71
Diluted $ 1.59 $ 0.07 $ 1.66 $ 4.36 $ 0.24 $ 4.60

Segment Information:
CSG operating income $ 726 $ 56 $ 782 $ 3,512 $ 200 $ 3,712
Reportable segment operating
income $ 2,154 $ 56 $ 2,210 $ 7,798 $ 200 $ 7,998

Non-GAAP Financial Measures:
Non-GAAP gross margin $ 5,468 $ 56 $ 5,524 $ 21,444 $ 200 $ 21,644
Non-GAAP operating income $ 2,139 $ 56 $ 2,195 $ 7,678 $ 200 $ 7,878
Non-GAAP net income $ 1,610 $ 50 $ 1,660 $ 5,245 $ 177 $ 5,422
Non-GAAP earnings per share
attributable to Dell
Technologies Inc. — diluted $ 2.20 $ 0.07 $ 2.27 $ 7.13 $ 0.24 $ 7.37

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income $ 1,158 $ 50 $ 1,208 $ 3,195 $ 177 $ 3,372
Adjustments to reconcile net
income to net cash provided
by operating activities $ 375 $ (50) $ 325 $ 5,481 $ (177) $ 5,304

_________________
(1) As reported amounts represent the originally reported amounts in the company’s press release furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to

the company’s Form 8-K filed with the SEC on February 29, 2024, and in the company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the fiscal year ended February 2, 2024.

20

DELL TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Revision of Previously Issued Financial Results

(in millions; unaudited; continued)

February 2, 2024
As Reported1 Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position:
Other current assets $ 10,973 $ 37 $ 11,010
Total current assets $ 35,947 $ 37 $ 35,984
Total assets $ 82,089 $ 37 $ 82,126

Accounts payable $ 19,389 $ (163) $ 19,226
Accrued and other $ 6,805 $ 23 $ 6,828
Total current liabilities $ 48,494 $ (140) $ 48,354
Total liabilities $ 84,398 $ (140) $ 84,258

Accumulated deficit $ (4,630) $ 177 $ (4,453)
Total Dell Technologies Inc. stockholders' equity (deficit) $ (2,404) $ 177 $ (2,227)
Total stockholders' equity (deficit) $ (2,309) $ 177 $ (2,132)
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 82,089 $ 37 $ 82,126

_________________
(1) As reported amounts represent the originally reported amounts in the company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the

fiscal year ended February 2, 2024.

21

DELL TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Revision of Previously Issued Financial Results

Reconciliation of Selected Non-GAAP Financial Measures
(in millions, except per share amounts; unaudited)

Three Months Ended
November 1,

2024
August 2,

2024
May 3,
2024

November 3,
2023

August 4,
2023

May 5,
2023

Gross margin $ 5,360 $ 5,361 $ 4,851 $ 5,201 $ 5,416 $ 5,080
Non-GAAP adjustments:

Amortization of intangibles  60  59  60  84  84  79